
ID Task Name Start Finish

1 LCNF Bid Submission Fri 03/09/10 Fri 03/09/10

2 Ofgem Project Award Tue 30/11/10 Tue 30/11/10

3 WP01 - Project Management Fri 03/09/10 Tue 31/03/15

4 Project Office Procedures Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

5 Accounting Systems Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

6 Reporting Structures/Content Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

7 Project Office/Resources Established Tue 30/11/10 Mon 03/01/11

8 Monthly Project Review Boards Tue 14/12/10 Tue 10/03/15

61 First Project Assurance Board Tue 08/03/11 Tue 08/03/11

62 First Technical Assurance Board Tue 08/03/11 Tue 08/03/11

63 First Quarterly Steering Group Tue 22/03/11 Tue 22/03/11

64 First Ofgem Quarterly Report Tue 05/04/11 Tue 05/04/11

65 Decommissioning Arrangements Wed 12/11/14 Tue 31/03/15

66 Final Project Report Fri 02/01/15 Thu 26/03/15

67 Project Closure Tue 31/03/15 Tue 31/03/15

68 WP02 - Integrated Operations Fri 03/09/10 Tue 11/11/14

69 Architectural Design Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

70 Hardware Specifications Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

71 Equipment Purchase and Set-up Tue 04/01/11 Mon 20/06/11

72 Ongoing Smart Metering Management Fri 02/09/11 Tue 20/05/14

73 Ongoing Street Lighting Monitor & Control Fri 30/09/11 Tue 20/05/14

74 Ongoing Network Monitoring Wed 19/09/12 Tue 19/08/14

75 Final Monitoring Evaluation Report Wed 20/08/14 Tue 11/11/14

76 Smart Meter and Comms Suitability Evaluation Mon 02/07/12 Fri 02/11/12

77 Integrated Operation Test Scenarios/Scripts Mon 02/01/12 Fri 07/09/12

78 Integrated Operation & Results Capture Mon 10/09/12 Tue 20/05/14

79 Ongoing Network Control Tue 09/10/12 Tue 19/08/14

80 Final Network Control Report Wed 20/08/14 Tue 11/11/14

81 Ongoing Storage Management Tue 18/12/12 Tue 19/08/14

82 Final Storage Report Wed 20/08/14 Tue 11/11/14

83 Final Integrated Operations Report Wed 20/08/14 Tue 11/11/14

84 WP03 - Modelling Fri 03/09/10 Wed 20/08/14

85 Tracking and Inferencing Model Fri 03/09/10 Wed 20/08/14

86 Preparatory Scoping Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

87 Specification Tue 30/11/10 Mon 16/05/11

88 Design & Build Tue 17/05/11 Mon 26/12/11

89 Test Tue 27/12/11 Mon 06/02/12

90 Data Integration Tue 07/02/12 Mon 30/04/12

91 Model Operation & Reviews (Yr1) Tue 01/05/12 Wed 17/04/13

92 First Report Thu 18/04/13 Wed 10/07/13

93 Review and Refine Model Thu 18/04/13 Wed 10/07/13

94 Model Operation & Reviews (Yr2) Thu 11/07/13 Wed 16/04/14

95 Final T&I Model Report Tue 27/05/14 Mon 18/08/14

96 Business Application Report & Procesess Thu 17/04/14 Wed 20/08/14

97 Demand Response Modelling Tue 17/05/11 Mon 26/05/14

98 Academic Review/Scoping Tue 17/05/11 Mon 19/09/11

99 Schemes Evaluation Tue 03/09/13 Mon 26/05/14

100 State Estimation Evaluation Thu 11/07/13 Wed 11/06/14
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101 WP04a - Network Monitoring Fri 03/09/10 Tue 18/09/12

102 Finalise business and functional requirements Fri 03/09/10 Thu 23/09/10

103 Tender issue Thu 23/09/10 Thu 23/09/10

104 Tender response period Fri 24/09/10 Thu 21/10/10

105 Tender evaluation Fri 22/10/10 Thu 02/12/10

106 Contract Award Mon 06/12/10 Mon 06/12/10

107 Solution development & system integration design Tue 07/12/10 Mon 11/04/11

108 System and installation documentation Tue 12/04/11 Mon 09/05/11

109 Test installation, integration and operation Tue 10/05/11 Mon 27/06/11

110 Installation Planning Tue 28/06/11 Mon 25/07/11

111 Installation Training Tue 26/07/11 Mon 08/08/11

112 S/S monitoring installation commences Tue 09/08/11 Tue 09/08/11

113 S/S monitoring installation and commissioning Tue 09/08/11 Mon 26/03/12

114 80% S/S monitoring installation complete Mon 26/03/12 Mon 26/03/12

115 Ongoing S/S monitoring installs Tue 27/03/12 Tue 26/06/12

116 100% S/S monitoring installation complete Tue 26/06/12 Tue 26/06/12

117 Installation, operation and performance report Wed 27/06/12 Tue 18/09/12

118 WP Closure and Report Tue 18/09/12 Tue 18/09/12

119 "Handover" to WP2 Tue 18/09/12 Tue 18/09/12

120 WP04b - Network Control Tue 04/01/11 Mon 08/10/12

121 Centralised Management Tue 04/01/11 Mon 10/10/11

122 Detailed Functional Technical Spec Tue 04/01/11 Mon 28/02/11

123 Products Installation and Test Tue 01/03/11 Mon 15/08/11

124 Product Configuration Tue 16/08/11 Mon 26/09/11

125 Interface to SSE Systems Tue 01/03/11 Mon 04/07/11

126 Commissioning Tue 27/09/11 Mon 10/10/11

127 Establish Controllable Devices (SC Xgear) Tue 01/03/11 Mon 16/07/12

128 Procurement - Intellirupter controllable devices Tue 01/03/11 Mon 04/07/11

129 Product/Operation Tests Tue 16/08/11 Mon 19/12/11

130 Identify target network points Tue 27/03/12 Mon 23/04/12

131 Install and Commission Tue 24/04/12 Mon 16/07/12

132 Algorithms for LV Management Tue 01/03/11 Mon 15/08/11

133 Configuration of ANM operational parameters Tue 01/03/11 Mon 15/08/11

134 Installation, operation and performance report Tue 17/07/12 Mon 08/10/12

135 WP Closure and Report Mon 08/10/12 Mon 08/10/12

136 "Handover" to WP2 Mon 08/10/12 Mon 08/10/12

137 WP05 - Storage and Generation Tue 30/11/10 Mon 18/03/13

138 Energy Storage Tue 30/11/10 Mon 17/12/12

139 Battery specifications Tue 30/11/10 Mon 04/04/11

140 Control & Signalling requirements Tue 30/11/10 Mon 04/04/11

141 Tender, Evaluation and Award Tue 05/04/11 Mon 08/08/11

142 Systems Integration/Operation Tue 09/08/11 Mon 16/04/12

143 Technical and Field deployment arrangements Tue 09/08/11 Mon 12/12/11

144 Storage Site Selection Tue 27/03/12 Mon 21/05/12

145 Installation & Commission Tue 22/05/12 Mon 24/09/12

146 Installation, operation and performance report Tue 25/09/12 Mon 17/12/12

147 Integrated Mode Operation Tue 17/04/12 Mon 25/06/12

148 WP Closure and Report Mon 17/12/12 Mon 17/12/12
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149 "Handover" to WP2 Mon 17/12/12 Mon 17/12/12

150 Anaerobic Digester (GE) (to be confirmed) Tue 30/11/10 Mon 18/03/13

151 Design, deliver, install, commission Tue 30/11/10 Mon 18/03/13

152 Promotion of PVs (see WP7) "Low Carbon Promotions" Tue 30/11/10 Tue 30/11/10

153 Electric Vehicles (see WP7) Tue 30/11/10 Tue 30/11/10

154 Reports (Mgt of Renewables & Stand-By gen potential) - see Tue 30/11/10 Tue 30/11/10

155 WP06 - End-Use Monitoring (Domestic & SME) Fri 03/09/10 Thu 02/08/12

156 Smart Meter Deployment Fri 03/09/10 Thu 01/09/11

157 Smart Meter Deployment Planning Fri 03/09/10 Thu 28/10/10

158 End-use Target Area Selection Fri 29/10/10 Thu 25/11/10

159 DNO SM data capture design Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

160 DNO SM Systems Integration & testing Fri 26/11/10 Thu 17/02/11

161 DNO SM System documentation Fri 18/02/11 Thu 17/03/11

162 SM Installation Planning and materials Fri 18/02/11 Thu 17/03/11

163 Smart Meter Installation Fri 18/03/11 Thu 01/09/11

164 Smart Meter Installation Complete Thu 01/09/11 Thu 01/09/11

165 Commissioned System handover to WP2 Thu 01/09/11 Thu 01/09/11

166 End-use Monitors Fri 03/09/10 Thu 24/11/11

167 Monitor design and specification Fri 03/09/10 Thu 28/10/10

168 Monitor sourcing Fri 29/10/10 Thu 20/01/11

169 Monitor Systems Integration & testing Fri 21/01/11 Thu 14/04/11

170 Installation and System documentation Fri 15/04/11 Thu 12/05/11

171 Installation Training Fri 13/05/11 Thu 26/05/11

172 Installation Planning Fri 13/05/11 Thu 26/05/11

173 Installation phase 1 Fri 27/05/11 Thu 21/07/11

174 Installation phase 2 (SM "clear up") Fri 02/09/11 Thu 24/11/11

175 Commissioned system handover to WP2 Thu 24/11/11 Thu 24/11/11

176 Street Lighting Monitor & Control Fri 03/09/10 Thu 07/06/12

177 Design and specification Fri 03/09/10 Thu 28/10/10

178 Sourcing Fri 29/10/10 Thu 20/01/11

179 Systems Integration & testing Fri 21/01/11 Thu 14/04/11

180 Installation and System documentation Fri 15/04/11 Thu 12/05/11

181 Installation Training Fri 13/05/11 Thu 26/05/11

182 Installation Planning Fri 13/05/11 Thu 26/05/11

183 Installation Fri 27/05/11 Thu 29/09/11

184 Commissioned system handover to WP2 Thu 29/09/11 Thu 29/09/11

185 Evaluation Period Fri 30/09/11 Thu 15/03/12

186 Street Lighting Demand Control Report Fri 16/03/12 Thu 07/06/12

187 End-Use Monitoring Complete Thu 24/11/11 Thu 24/11/11

188 WP Closure and Report Fri 08/06/12 Thu 02/08/12

189 WP07 - Demand Response & Control (domestic and SME) Fri 03/09/10 Mon 31/03/14

190 Electric Vehicles Fri 03/09/10 Wed 02/05/12

191 Charging post sourcing Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

192 Identify charging locations Tue 30/11/10 Mon 10/01/11

193 Deploy charging posts Tue 11/01/11 Mon 21/02/11

194 Operational monitoring Tue 22/02/11 Wed 08/02/12

195 Review of use Thu 09/02/12 Wed 21/03/12

196 Evaluation and Issues paper Thu 22/03/12 Wed 02/05/12
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197 Low Carbon Promotions Fri 03/09/10 Mon 21/01/13

198 Develop promotions Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

199 Source capital funding partners Tue 30/11/10 Mon 24/01/11

200 Develop customer proposition Tue 25/01/11 Mon 18/04/11

201 Develop contact/target strategy Tue 25/01/11 Mon 18/04/11

202 Develop monitoring process Tue 25/01/11 Mon 18/04/11

203 Finalise literature and web site Tue 19/04/11 Mon 13/06/11

204 Products Launch Mon 25/07/11 Mon 25/07/11

205 Ongoing Promotion Tue 26/07/11 Wed 11/07/12

206 Installations Tue 26/07/11 Mon 26/11/12

207 Evaluation, review and report Tue 27/11/12 Mon 21/01/13

208 Fuel Poor specific analysis Tue 27/11/12 Mon 21/01/13

209 Witnessed technical impact on network Tue 27/11/12 Mon 21/01/13

210 Ongoing review of "residual" impact by WP1 Mon 21/01/13 Mon 21/01/13

211 PV/Thermal Heat Store Balancing Tue 26/07/11 Mon 25/11/13

212 Develop technical proposal Tue 26/07/11 Mon 09/01/12

213 Determine operating parameters Tue 26/07/11 Mon 09/01/12

214 Identify appropriate deployment/targets Tue 10/01/12 Mon 02/04/12

215 Document installation, systems and user manuals Tue 03/04/12 Mon 14/05/12

216 Training (incl.sample installations) Tue 15/05/12 Mon 25/06/12

217 Installation Tue 26/06/12 Mon 17/09/12

218 Evaluation Period Tue 18/09/12 Mon 02/09/13

219 Technical and Benefits Case Evaluation Report Tue 03/09/13 Mon 25/11/13

220 Ongoing review of "residual" impact to WP1 Mon 25/11/13 Mon 25/11/13

221 BFC Energy Service Company (ESCo) Tue 30/11/10 Mon 31/03/14

222 Scoping and Design Tue 30/11/10 Mon 16/05/11

223 Partner and Materials Sourcing Tue 17/05/11 Mon 31/10/11

224 ESCo Services Launch Mon 31/10/11 Mon 31/10/11

225 ESCo Operation (2 years) Tue 01/11/11 Mon 25/11/13

226 Evaluation Report Tue 26/11/13 Mon 31/03/14

227 Home Energy Management Devices (Passiv/Nucleus) Tue 26/07/11 Mon 25/11/13

228 Develop technical proposal Tue 26/07/11 Mon 09/01/12

229 Identify appropriate deployment/targets Tue 10/01/12 Mon 02/04/12

230 Document installation, systems and user manuals Tue 03/04/12 Mon 14/05/12

231 Training (incl.sample installations) Tue 15/05/12 Mon 25/06/12

232 Installation Tue 26/06/12 Mon 17/09/12

233 Evaluation Period Tue 18/09/12 Mon 02/09/13

234 Technical and Benefits Case Evaluation Report Tue 03/09/13 Mon 25/11/13

235 Ongoing review of "residual" impact to WP1 Mon 25/11/13 Mon 25/11/13

236 DSR Financial Incentives Tue 10/01/12 Mon 25/11/13

237 Develop Commercial Proposal & Literature Tue 10/01/12 Mon 14/05/12

238 Recruitment Tue 15/05/12 Mon 25/06/12

239 Evaluation Period Tue 18/09/12 Mon 02/09/13

240 DSR Evaluation Report Tue 03/09/13 Mon 25/11/13

241 Ongoing review of "residual" impact to WP1 Mon 25/11/13 Mon 25/11/13

242 Street Ligting Demand Response Report (from WP6) Thu 02/08/12 Thu 02/08/12

243 WP08 - Large Enterprises Fri 03/09/10 Mon 30/09/13

244 I&C Consumer Consortium Fri 03/09/10 Tue 12/03/13
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245 Scoping preparations - invite materials; contacts etc Fri 03/09/10 Thu 25/11/10

246 I&C Invitations, promotions Tue 04/01/11 Mon 31/01/11

247 I&C Materials Preparation Tue 01/02/11 Mon 28/02/11

248 First I&C Consumer Consortium Meeting Mon 28/02/11 Mon 28/02/11

249 Subsequent I&C Consortium Meetings Tue 12/04/11 Tue 12/03/13

274 Terms of Reference Agreed Mon 23/05/11 Mon 23/05/11

275 Demand/Generation Network Response Capability Tue 24/05/11 Mon 30/01/12

276 Commercial Incentives Assessment Tue 24/05/11 Mon 30/01/12

277 Energy Efficiency Best Practices Tue 24/05/11 Mon 30/01/12

278 Low Carbon Club Credentials Tue 31/01/12 Mon 04/06/12

279 Network Response Solutions Tue 05/06/12 Mon 08/10/12

280 Solutions Promotion Tue 09/10/12 Mon 11/02/13

281 BMS Control Scheme Tue 04/01/11 Mon 06/05/13

282 Specification Tue 04/01/11 Mon 28/03/11

283 Design Tue 29/03/11 Mon 01/08/11

284 Installation Tue 02/08/11 Mon 12/09/11

285 Evaluation Period Tue 13/09/11 Mon 27/02/12

286 Deployment Review (potential capacity; business case) Tue 28/02/12 Mon 09/04/12

287 SSE Systems Integration Options Tue 02/08/11 Mon 16/07/12

288 Business Justification Tue 12/02/13 Mon 06/05/13

289 Smarter Building in the Community Tue 04/01/11 Mon 27/05/13

290 Scoping/Feasibility Study Tue 04/01/11 Mon 28/03/11

291 Building Specific Solutions Design Tue 29/03/11 Mon 01/08/11

292 Commercial Justification Tue 02/08/11 Mon 03/10/11

293 Solution Procurement Tue 04/10/11 Mon 06/02/12

294 Installation Tue 07/02/12 Mon 30/04/12

295 Evaluation Period Tue 01/05/12 Mon 04/03/13

296 Benefits Case Evaluation Tue 05/03/13 Mon 27/05/13

297 HV Network Impact Evaluation Tue 28/05/13 Mon 30/09/13

298 WP09 - Learning & Disemmination Fri 03/09/10 Thu 26/03/15

299 I&C Consortium (see WP8) Fri 03/09/10 Fri 03/09/10

300 SME Consumer Consortium Tue 30/11/10 Mon 01/04/13

301 Scoping preparations - invite materials; contacts etc Tue 30/11/10 Mon 21/02/11

302 SME Invitations, promotions Tue 22/02/11 Mon 21/03/11

303 SME Materials Preparation Tue 22/03/11 Mon 18/04/11

304 First SME Consumer Consortium Meeting Mon 18/04/11 Mon 18/04/11

305 Subsequent SME Consortium Meetings (1/4ly) (Busin Tue 12/04/11 Tue 12/03/13

330 Terms of Reference Agreed Mon 11/07/11 Mon 11/07/11

331 Demand/Generation Network Response Capability Tue 12/07/11 Mon 19/03/12

332 Commercial Incentives Assessment Tue 12/07/11 Mon 19/03/12

333 Energy Efficiency Best Practices Tue 12/07/11 Mon 19/03/12

334 Low Carbon Club Credentials Tue 20/03/12 Mon 23/07/12

335 Network Response Solutions Tue 24/07/12 Mon 26/11/12

336 Solutions Promotion Tue 27/11/12 Mon 01/04/13

337 Community Low Carbon Advice Centre (Domestic/SME) Tue 30/11/10 Mon 25/08/14

338 Identify premises with BFC/Partners Tue 30/11/10 Mon 21/02/11

339 Develop key themes Tue 22/02/11 Mon 02/05/11

340 Develop materials Tue 03/05/11 Mon 27/06/11
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341 "Shopfit" Tue 03/05/11 Mon 25/07/11

342 Open Premises Mon 25/07/11 Mon 25/07/11

343 Operate Tue 26/07/11 Mon 21/04/14

344 Evaluate Tue 22/04/14 Mon 14/07/14

345 Final Report Tue 15/07/14 Mon 25/08/14

346 Low Carbon Smarter Networks Centre Fri 03/09/10 Tue 23/12/14

347 Specify Fri 03/09/10 Thu 31/03/11

348 Procure & Source Fri 01/04/11 Thu 04/08/11

349 Build Fri 05/08/11 Thu 19/01/12

350 Opening/Launch Thu 19/01/12 Thu 19/01/12

351 Operate Fri 20/01/12 Thu 18/12/14

352 Available to other DNOs Thu 17/01/13 Thu 17/01/13

353 Evaluate & Report Wed 20/08/14 Tue 23/12/14

354 Closure Decision Tue 23/12/14 Tue 23/12/14

355 Industry Structure & Governance Review Tue 30/11/10 Mon 23/06/14

356 Review all affected documents Tue 30/11/10 Mon 16/05/11

357 Draft areas for review & justification Tue 17/05/11 Mon 19/09/11

358 Final review proposals (based on learning) Tue 01/04/14 Mon 23/06/14

359 Distribution System Operator (DSO) Role Tue 20/09/11 Mon 31/03/14

360 Principles & Issues Tue 20/09/11 Mon 12/12/11

361 Scoping and Evaluation Tue 13/12/11 Mon 12/11/12

362 Review (based on learning) Tue 26/11/13 Mon 31/03/14

363 Published Reports/Studies Wed 02/05/12 Thu 26/03/15

364 EV Evaluation and Issues paper Wed 02/05/12 Wed 02/05/12

365 Street Lighting Monitor & Control Benefits Report Thu 07/06/12 Thu 07/06/12

366 Low Carbon Club Accreditation Scheme Mon 02/07/12 Mon 02/07/12

367 Smart Meter Requirements Report (review of functionalit Fri 02/11/12 Fri 02/11/12

368 Low Carbon Promotion Evaluation Mon 21/01/13 Mon 21/01/13

369 Low Carbon Promotion Technical Impact Mon 21/01/13 Mon 21/01/13

370 Low Carbon Fuel Poor Evaluation Mon 21/01/13 Mon 21/01/13

371 Network Controlled BMS Evaluation Mon 06/05/13 Mon 06/05/13

372 Smarter Building Benefits Case Evaluation Mon 27/05/13 Mon 27/05/13

373 Thermal Heat Store Technical and Business Case Evalu Mon 25/11/13 Mon 25/11/13

374 DSR Evaluation Report Mon 25/11/13 Mon 25/11/13

375 ESCo Evaluation Report Mon 31/03/14 Mon 31/03/14

376 End-Use Monitor Evaluation Report Tue 11/11/14 Tue 11/11/14

377 Final Network Monitoring Evaluation Report Tue 11/11/14 Tue 11/11/14

378 Final Network Control Evaluation Report Tue 11/11/14 Tue 11/11/14

379 Final LV Network Storage Report Tue 11/11/14 Tue 11/11/14

380 Management of Renewables on the Network Tue 19/08/14 Mon 10/11/14

381 Potential Benefit of Customer Stand-By Generation Tue 19/08/14 Mon 10/11/14

382 End of Project Report Thu 26/03/15 Thu 26/03/15
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